
 

 
Ventura County • CITIES: Camarillo • Fillmore • Ojai • Oxnard • Port Hueneme • San Buenaventura • Santa Paula • Thousand Oaks 

SPECIAL DISTRICTS: Camrosa Water • Channel Islands Beach Community Services • 
Ojai Valley Sanitary • Saticoy Sanitary •Triunfo Water & Sanitation 

 
VRSD.COM 

 

March 6, 2025 
 
Board of Directors 
Ventura Regional Sanitation District 
Ventura, California 
 
APPROVE, AND AUTHORIZE THE BOARD CHAIRPERSON TO SIGN, PROPOSED 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO VRSD CONTRACT NO. 19-022 WITH UNIFIRST 

CORPORATION FOR UNIFORM AND RELATED PRODUCT SUPPLY SERVICES 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Approve, and authorize the Board Chairperson to sign, amendment No. 3 to VRSD 

Contract No. 19-022 with Unifirst Corporation for uniform and related product supply 

services at the District’s field operating locations. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT 

 

The $5,245 for two months which is included within the FY2024-25 Budget as follows: 

 

Account Amount Description 

01-150-52135-400101120 $3,090 Uniforms and related supplies-Toland 

10-100-52135-200100120 $1,726 Uniforms and related supplies-Bailard 

01-320-52135-500400120 $429 Uniforms and related supplies-SW Fleet 

 

Funding required for future contracts will be included in the corresponding proposed 

budgets for Board consideration and approval. 

 

BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS 

 

In January 2025, the District procured uniform and product supply services for the 

operations division through public bidding procedures outlined in VRSD Resolution 89-

13.  A new contract was awarded to Vestis Uniform and Supply (Vestis) to provide 

uniforms to VRSD operations staff. Due to delays in the new uniforms being delivered by 

Vestis, there is a need to continue with the current uniform vendor for an additional couple 

of months until the new uniforms are available.  

 

 

 

Item# 8



Board of Directors 
March 6, 2025 
Page 2 

 
 

CURRENT PROPOSAL 

 

Due to delays in the selection of a new uniform vendor which has resulted a delay in new 

uniform delivery, VRSD staff is requesting a 2 month extension for the current uniform 

vendors contract (Unifirst). This proposed contract retains the same service(s) as listed 

below: 

 

(1) Supply work uniforms consisting of pants, shirts, coveralls, jackets on a weekly 
basis; and 

(2) Supply shop towels and other supplies at designated facilities. 
 

By mutual agreement of Unifirst Corporation and the District, the proposed amended 
contract term is for a limited time of two (2) months so that the new termination date is 
April 30, 2025.  All extensions thereafter will be subject to the Board’s approval of funding 
and approval in writing by the General Manager, in a form approved by legal counsel. 
 
This Board Letter and the associated contract have been reviewed by Legal Counsel as 
to form.   
 
If you should have any questions or need additional information, please contact me by 
phone at (805) 658-4600 or via email at RichardJones@vrsd.com.  
 
 
 
 
RICHARD JONES, DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS 
 
 
 
APPROVED FOR BUDGET IMPACT:   _____  _  ____________________________ 
 Alvertina Rivera, Director of Finance 
 
 
 

APPROVED FOR AGENDA:   _______  ___  ________________________ 
  Chris Theisen, General Manager 
 

 
Attachments: 1.  VRSD Contract NO. 19-022-2         

 
 

Item# 8



VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT 

CONTRACT NO. 19-022-3 

 

AMENDMENT NO.3 TO CONTRACT NO. 19-022 

 

BETWEEN 

VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT 

AND 

UNIFIRST CORPORATION 
 

 

 THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 6th day of March 2025, by and between the 

VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT, a public agency formed pursuant to California Health 

& Safety Code Section 4700 et seq. (“DISTRICT”) and UNIFIRST CORPORATION, a California 

Corporation (“SUPPLIER”). Together, DISTRICT and SUPPLIER shall be referred to herein as Parties. 
 

 

RECITALS 

 

 A.  On June 20, 2019, DISTRICT and SUPPLIER entered into Ventura Regional Sanitation 

District Contract No. 19-022 (“Agreement”), wherein SUPPLIER agreed to provide uniform and related 

product supply services to Ventura Regional Sanitation District. 
 

 B. DISTRICT and SUPPLIER acknowledge and agree that a six-month extension is necessary 

while DISTRICT goes through formal bidding process, as last one was performed December 2016. 

 

 C. DISTRICT and SUPPLIER acknowledge prior two (2) amendments to the Agreement and now 

agree that a third amendment to the Agreement is necessary. 

 

AMENDMENT 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as follows:  

 

1. Recitals. The above Recitals are hereby incorporated into this Amendment as if set forth fully 

herein. 

 

2. Extension of Contract Term.  The term of Ventura Regional Sanitation District Contract No. 

19-022 is by this amendment extended until April 30, 2025, unless terminated sooner by the 

mutual written consent of the parties. 

 

3. Integrated Contract.  A copy of the original Agreement (Contract No. 19-022), Amendment 

No. 1, and Amendment No. 2 are attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this 

reference, which Agreement shall, except as expressly modified herein, remain unchanged and 

shall be in full force and effect.  

  

 

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
 

 

 

 

Item# 8



Contract No. 19-022-1  Page 2 

   

 

 

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this agreement the day and year first 

above written. 

 

VENTURA REGIONAL UNIFIRST CORPORATION 

SANITATION DISTRICT   

 

By___________________________________ By ___________________________________ 

 DAVID NEWMAN ALEX BARAJAS  

 Chairman of the Board Branch Manager 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:   

 

 

NOSSAMAN, LLP 

 

By_________________________________   

 ROBERT N. KWONG        

 Legal Counsel for District     

 

 

ATTEST:                                                        

 

By_________________________________                 

 MAYRA RODRIGUEZ                                                  

      Clerk of the Board                                                         

 

Item# 8



����������	
�����
��
���
����

��
����������������������������������������������������������������� ������������������	
�����
��
���
����

��
���������
�
�
����������
������ ������ !""#"$��%&�'()*�(+)�*+,*-*)�%+,.�,/%&�01,/�)(2�.3�4*5*'6*-�7879:�62�(+)�6*,;**+�,/*�<"$�=!��!" �>$�?���$�����>$�4���!�@�:�(�AB6C%5�(D*+52�3.-'*)�AB-&B(+,�,.�@(C%3.-+%(��*(C,/�E��(3*,2�@.)*��*5,%.+�9F88�*,�&*GH�IJKLMNOLPNQR�STU�=$�V�!���@>!W>!���>$:�(�@(C%3.-+%(�@.-A.-(,%.+�IJ�=WW?�"!QRH��.D*,/*-:�4���!�@��(+)��=WW?�"!�&/(CC�6*�-*3*--*)�,.�/*-*%+�(&�W(-,%*&H��� ���
���
��� �H�� >+�XB+*�78:�7801:�4���!�@��(+)��=WW?�"!�*+,*-*)�%+,.�<*+,B-(�!*D%.+(C��(+%,(,%.+�4%&,-%5,�@.+,-(5,�$.H�01Y877�IJZ[\]]̂]T_QR̀�ab]\]cT��=WW?�"!�(D-**)�,.�A-.d%)*�B+%3.-'�(+)�-*C(,*)�A-.)B5,�&BAAC2�&*-d%5*&�,.�<*+,B-(�!*D%.+(C��(+%,(,%.+�4%&,-%5,H��� eH�4���!�@��(+)��=WW?�"!�(5f+.;C*)D*�(+)�(D-**�,/(,�(�&%gY'.+,/�*g,*+&%.+�%&�+*5*&&(-2�;/%C*�4���!�@��D.*&�,/-.BD/�3.-'(C�6%))%+D�A-.5*&&:�(&�C(&,�.+*�;(&�A*-3.-'*)�4*5*'6*-�780hH�� ��������������i��j�������:�%,�%&�'B,B(CC2�(D-**)�62�(+)�6*,;**+�,/*�B+)*-&%D+*)�A(-,%*&�(&�3.CC.;&k��� ����lmnopqrH��/*�(6.d*�!*5%,(C&�(-*�/*-*62�%+5.-A.-(,*)�%+,.�,/%&��'*+)'*+,�(&�%3�&*,�3.-,/�3BCC2�/*-*%+H�� ����soltrnut�uv��utowpmo��lwx����/*�,*-'�.3�<*+,B-(�!*D%.+(C��(+%,(,%.+�4%&,-%5,�@.+,-(5,�$.H�01Y877�%&�62�,/%&�('*+)'*+,�*g,*+)*)�B+,%C�V*6-B(-2�7y:�787z:�B+C*&&�,*-'%+(,*)�&..+*-�62�,/*�'B,B(C�;-%,,*+�5.+&*+,�.3�,/*�A(-,%*&H��{��
tol|wpol}��utowpmo�����5.A2�.3�,/*�.-%D%+(C��D-**'*+,�~@.+,-(5,�$.H�01Y877��(+)��'*+)'*+,�$.H�0�(-*�(,,(5/*)�/*-*,.�(&�"g/%6%,���(+)�%+5.-A.-(,*)�/*-*%+�62�,/%&�-*3*-*+5*:�;/%5/��D-**'*+,�&/(CC:�*g5*A,�(&�*gA-*&&C2�'.)%3%*)�/*-*%+:�-*'(%+�B+5/(+D*)�(+)�&/(CC�6*�%+�3BCC�3.-5*�(+)�*33*5,H��� �� ���"�!"#��$4"!�>V������W� "�����$�"$��>$�??��?"V��e?�$����������
Item# 8



���������	�
���
���
�� � �������� ��

� ������������������������������ ����������!���"��#��$���� ������%��������$�&���$�&����'�� ���(�!��)������
��*+	,-./�.+012	/3� -	141.5,��2.�2./,12	�5/	1,/,12	�615,.1�,� ���7&88888888888888888888888888888888888� 7&�88888888888888888888888888888888888�� 6/*16�	+9:/	� /3+;�7/./</5��� �����%����'�����7���$� 7������:���������/��.2*+6�/5�,2�42.:=� ����	255/:/	��33���7&888888888888888888888888888888888� ��� .27+.,�	
�>92	0� �������� 3���?���#� �?�'���6� ������ ������/,,+5,=�� �������������������������������������������������������7&888888888888888888888888888888888������������������ :/@./�.26.10-+A���������������������������������������������������������?��B��'�����7���$����������������������������������������������������������
CDEFG�HIJKDL�MCIN�OPQ�OROS�RTUPR�VWXYZ[\]̂�_̀ab[c defg�hijikil�mnfo�pqr�pspt�usvqs�wxyz{|}~��������
������������������������������������������ ¡¢�£�¤¥�¦§
©̈ª«©�¬­®«̄°±²³�́µ²¶�·̧¹�º̧º»�¼»½»¾�¿ÀÁÂÃÄÅÆÄ�ÇÈÉÆÊËÌÍÎ

Item# 8



Item# 8



Item# 8



Item# 8



Item# 8



Item# 8



Item# 8



Item# 8



Item# 8



Item# 8



Item# 8



Item# 8



Item# 8




